

Henrik Ager announces his resignation as CEO, proposed to join the Board

Henrik Ager has informed the Board of Directors that he intends to leave his position as CEO of Copperstone Resources to instead take over as CEO of a Nordic industrial company. In connection with the announcement, the Nomination Committee has informed the Board of Directors of its intention to propose Henrik Ager as a new Board member. The Board of Directors has initiated a process to recruit his successor.

"Copperstone is well on its way to becoming a significant player in responsibly produced copper in Europe, and Henrik has been an integral part of our team to develop our strategy and drive us forward. It is regrettable that Henrik chooses to leave as CEO, but at the same time we see that his long experience and solid background from the mining industry can add valuable perspectives to the work of the board," said Jörgen Olsson, Chairman of the Board of Copperstone.

"It has been a pleasure for me to work as CEO of Copperstone. The company has a strong management team and a clear vision, and during the year we have taken several important steps towards becoming a significant player in the Swedish mining industry. I am pleased and honored that the Nomination Committee intends to nominate me as a new member of the Board, which means that I can continue to contribute to Copperstone's future development," said Henrik Ager, CEO of Copperstone.

Henrik Ager has been CEO of Copperstone since December 2022 and has a six-month notice period in his employment contract. Severance pay is not paid in the event of resignation by the CEO.

The Nomination Committee of Copperstone has informed the Board of Directors of Copperstone that it intends to nominate Henrik Ager as a new Board member of Copperstone at an Extraordinary General Meeting during the autumn. Henrik Ager's new employer has expressed its support for such an appointment. Notice of such a general meeting will be published at a later stage.

For further information, please contact

Chairman of the Board Jörgen Olsson Phone: +46 (0) 703 – 420 570 E-mail: jorgen.olsson@copperstone.se

info@copperstone.se or www.copperstone.se



About Us

Copperstone Resources AB is a company now scaling up to become a modern and responsibly producing mining company through the reopening of the Viscaria mine in Kiruna, Sweden. The deposit's high copper grade assessed mineral resources, geographical location and growing team of experts provides good opportunities to become a key supplier of quality and responsibly produced copper – a metal that plays a critical role in Sweden's and Europe's climate change towards an electrified society. In addition to the Viscaria mine, Copperstone holds a number of other exploitation concessions and exploration permits in Arvidsjaur (Eva, Svartliden, Granliden) and Smedjebacken (Tvistbogruvan), all in Sweden. The parent company's shares are traded on the Nasdaq First North Growth Market (ticker COPP B). Augment Partners is the company's Certified Adviser, info@augment. se, +46 8 604 22 55.

This information is information that Copperstone Resources is obliged to make public pursuant to the EU Market Abuse Regulation. The information was submitted for publication, through the agency of the contact persons set out above, at 2023-08-14 08:00 CEST.

Attachments

Henrik Ager announces his resignation as CEO, proposed to join the Board